IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: 19050897
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095453579

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

ALBERT MANGINI )
Unknown ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

) DIVISION

DOB: 12/11/1978 )

Race/Sex: W/M )

] )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840999.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the first degree punishable upon conviction
under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July 8, 2019, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of
Travon Jones by shooting him.

The range of punishment for a Murder in the First degree is death or imprisonment in
the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of
probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor. A person found guilty of murder
in the first degree who was under the age of eighteen at the time of the commission of the
offense shall be sentenced to a term of life without eligibility for probation or parole as
provided in section 565.034, life imprisonment with eligibility for parole, or not less than
thirty years and not to exceed forty years imprisonment.
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about July 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the first degree charged in Count
I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed
the foregoing felony of murder in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon, to wit: a handgun.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20175299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of unlawful possession of a firearm, punishable under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 8, 2019, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a handgun, a firearm, and on
February 17, 2017, the defendant was convicted of the felony of resisting arrest in the Circuit
Court of Audrain County, Missouri.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
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The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Jordan Leigh Logan

Jordan Leigh Logan (#63975)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3532
JLLogan@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

PO Kenneth W. Allen, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO A. Crosby,

DET Chason C. Crowell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Timothy M. Fitzgerald, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Daniel W. Frazier, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

64106
8. DET Kiristofer R. Oldham, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
9. DET Ethan Skinner,

1. |
64106

WMoYk wn=



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 07/08/2019 CRN: KC19050897

I, Det. Ethan Skinner #5677 Kansas City Missouri Police Department, Homicide Unit

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 07/08/2019 ,at E 31% Street/VVan Brunt Boulevard in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri ~ Albert P. Mangini
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
R/S: W/M  DOB: 12/11/1978 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 07-08-2019 at 1326 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
31% Street and Van Brunt Boulevard, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri on a reported shooting. Upon
arrival, they located the victim lying on the sidewalk on the northeast corner of 31% Street and Van Brunt
Boulevard suffering from an apparent gunshot wound. Emergency Medical Services responded to the scene
and pronounced the victim dead. The victim was transported to the Jackson County Medical Examiner's
office where his death was ruled a homicide.

A witness was contacted and stated he heard one gunshot and then observed the victim fall to the ground. He
then observed the suspect, who was wearing plaid shorts and a blue shirt, pick up two dark colored bags and
walk northbound away from the scene. The suspect then attempted to get in the passenger side of a blue
BMW. He lost sight of the suspect and the BMW briefly and then observed the BMW traveling northbound
on Van Brunt Boulevard. Another witness stated he observed the suspect standing next to the victim. The
suspect then reached into a dark colored bag and raised his arm up to the victim's head. He then heard a
single gunshot and saw the victim fall to the ground. The suspect then reached back into the same dark
colored bag and walked northbound away from the scene.

Surveillance video from the McDonalds located at 3051 Van Brunt Boulevard and the BP gas station located
at 3027 Van Brunt Boulevard was obtained and showed the following: The victim is standing on the
sidewalk on the northeast corner of 31st Street and VVan Brunt Boulevard. The suspect gets off of a bus and
walks towards the victim. The suspect is wearing plaid shorts and a blue shirt and is carrying two dark
colored bags. The suspect walks around the victim several times, retrieves an unknown item from his
waistband, and then raises that item to the back of the victim's head. The victim then falls to the ground and
the suspect walks northbound away from the scene with his two bags. The suspect approaches a blue BMW
and gets in the passenger side of the vehicle. The BMW travels northbound on Van Brunt Boulevard and
then eastbound on Interstate 70.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN KC19050897

Information was relayed to Officers in the area that a blue BMW was involved in the homicide. Officers
observed a blue 2007 BMW 3351 two door vehicle bearing a Missouri license plate of GD8V2F in the area
of Independence Avenue and Woodland Avenue. Based on vehicle matching the description of the vehicle
used in the homicide, its close proximity to the location of the homicide, and the short amount of time since
the homicide occurred, the Officers conducted a car check on the vehicle. They observed the vehicle to be
occupied by two white males. The passenger of the vehicle was wearing plaid shorts and was in possession
of a blue shirt. At that time, the officers detained both occupants of the vehicle and the driver of the vehicle
spontaneously uttered that the passenger just killed someone.

The occupants of the vehicle were transported to Police Headquarters for questioning where the driver of the
vehicle stated the following: He went to the McDonalds and parked his blue BMW in the parking lot. At that
time, the suspect attempted to get in the passenger side of his vehicle. The suspect was wearing a blue shirt
and lifted it as if he had a gun in his waistband. He let the suspect in the passenger side of the vehicle and
the suspect told him to go. The suspect told him he was a hitman and did a sloppy hit. He drove the suspect
away from the scene because he was scared. He was eventually stopped by the police and was taken into
custody.

The passenger in the aforementioned car check was identified as Mangini. At Police Headquarters,
Mangini was advised of his Miranda rights and declined to make a statement to Detectives.

A criminal history check of Mangini revealed that he has multiple prior felony convictions, to include a
conviction on 02-17-2017 out of Audrain County, Missouri for a felony charge of Resisting Arrest.

I believe that the defendant poses a danger to the community or to any other person because Mangini
reportedly claimed to be a “hit man” and is suspected of committing the captioned murder with a firearm.

Printed Name  Det. Ethan Skinner #5677 Signature /S/ Det. Ethan Skinner #5677
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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